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July 13, 1989
MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Characterization of BTL Specialty Resins Corporation
Waste as to Whether It Is RCRA Listed Hazardous Waste
K022

FROM: Devereaux Barnes, Director
Characterization and Assessment Division (OS-330)

TO: David A. Ullrich, Associate Director
Office of RCRA
Waste Management Division, Region V

This is in response to your memorandum of March 22, 1989 in

which you asked whether a waste produced by BTL Specialty Resins
Corporation is RCRA Listed Hazardous Waste K022. Our
determination is based on information sent by your office and
subsequent telephone conversations between Walter Francis and your
staff and Ron Josephson of my staff.

Based on our review of the information that you provided, we
have determined that the waste produced by BTL is RCRA waste K022
(“Distillation bottom tars from the production of phenol/acetone
from cumene”), as listed in 40 CFR 261.32. The process
generating BTL’s waste meets the listing description and is not
different in any significant respect from exemplary processes
described in the listing background document. The argument
presented by BTL’s counsel, Mary Bryant, that BTL does not
generate K022 because their waste is a “liquid” and not a “tar,”
is clearly erroneous. Tars are defined e.g., in Webster’s
Dictionary, as “viscous liquids.” Moreover, the process
information provided by your staff indicates that more than one
wastestream is mixed in the waste tank in question which , along

with the temperature and pressure in the tank in the tank, explains why BTL’s

tar may be less, rather than more viscous.

Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any further
questions on this topic, please contact Ron Josephson of my staff
at FTS 475-6715.
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